STATE OF WISCONSIN

Senate Journal

One-Hundred and First Regular Session

FRIDAY, November 1, 2013

The Chief Clerk makes the following entries under the above date.

CHIEF CLERK'S ENTRIES

AMENDMENTS OFFERED

Senate Substitute Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 20** offered by committee on Elections and Urban Affairs, by request of Senator Miller.

Senate Amendment 1 to **Senate Bill 365** offered by Senator Grothman.

INTRODUCTION, FIRST READING, AND REFERENCE OF PROPOSALS

Read first time and referred:

Senate Bill 381

Relating to: collective bargaining for public safety employees employed by a city of the first class.

By Senators Carpenter and L. Taylor.

To committee on Judiciary and Labor.

Senate Bill 382

Relating to: the definition of human trafficking.

By Senators Harris, Carpenter, Risser, Shilling and Lassa; cosponsored by Representatives Johnson, Goyke, Kessler, Barnes, Sargent, Richards, Jacque, Pasch, Doyle, Bewley, Bernard Schaber, Wachs, Kolste, Schraa, C. Taylor, Weininger, Sinicki, Hulsey, T. Larson, Ringhand, Zamarripa, Billings and Ohnstad.

To committee on **Transportation**, **Public Safety**, and **Veterans and Military Affairs**.

Senate Bill 383

Relating to: issuance of wild turkey hunting licenses to qualified resident and nonresident landowners.

By Senators Cowles and Schultz; cosponsored by Representatives Tauchen and Bies.

To committee on Natural Resources.

REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The committee on **Elections and Urban Affairs** reports and recommends:

Senate Bill 14

Relating to: the method of recounting votes cast with automatic tabulating equipment.

Senate Amendment 1 adoption.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Lazich, Leibham, Lasee, L. Taylor and Miller.

Noes: 0.

Passage as amended.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Lazich, Leibham, Lasee, L. Taylor and Miller.

Noes: 0.

Senate Bill 20

Relating to: residency of election officials.

Senate Substitute Amendment 1 introduction.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Lazich, Leibham, Lasee, L. Taylor and Miller.

Noes: 0.

Senate Amendment 1 adoption.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Lazich, Leibham, Lasee, L. Taylor and Miller.

Noes: 0.

Senate Amendment 2 adoption.

Ayes: 4 - Senators Lazich, Leibham, Lasee and L. Taylor.

Noes: 1 - Senator Miller.

Passage as amended.

Ayes: 3 - Senators Lazich, Leibham and Lasee.

Noes: 2 - Senators L. Taylor and Miller.

Senate Bill 94

Relating to: the method of reporting election returns by municipalities.

Senate Amendment 1 adoption.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Lazich, Leibham, Lasee, L. Taylor and Miller.

Noes: 0.

Passage as amended.

Ayes: 5 - Senators Lazich, Leibham, Lasee, L. Taylor and Miller.

Noes: 0.

MARY LAZICH

Chairperson

Elections and Urban Affairs

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Carpenter added as a co-author of **Senate Bill 73**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Carpenter added as a co-author of **Senate Bill 331**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Carpenter added as a co-author of **Senate Bill 332**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Carpenter added as a co-author of **Senate Bill 334**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Carpenter added as a co-author of **Senate Bill 335**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Carpenter added as a co-author of **Senate Bill 336**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Vukmir added as a co-author of **Senate Bill 351**.

Pursuant to Senate Rule 17 (5), Senator Vukmir added as a co-author of **Senate Bill 352**.

ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE SENATE

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

November 1, 2013

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint JOSEPH BRAUNGER, of Madison, as a Public 2 on the Accounting Examining Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2017.

Respectfully Submitted, SCOTT WALKER
Governor

Read and referred to committee on **Workforce Development, Forestry, Mining, and Revenue**.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

November 1, 2013

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint TERRANCE MCGOWAN, of Oxford, as a Governor's Appointee 7 on the Wisconsin Technical College System Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2019.

Respectfully Submitted, SCOTT WALKER
Governor

Read and referred to committee on Universities and Technical Colleges.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

November 1, 2013

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint MARLA MICHAELIS, of Jefferson, as a Funeral Director/Embalmer 3 on the Funeral Directors Examining Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2017.

Respectfully Submitted, SCOTT WALKER
Governor

Read and referred to committee on **Health and Human** Services.

State of Wisconsin Office of the Governor

November 1, 2013

The Honorable, the Senate:

I am pleased to nominate and with the advice and consent of the Senate, do appoint GLENN MICHAELSEN, of Jackson, as a Public on the Accounting Examining Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2017.

Respectfully Submitted, SCOTT WALKER
Governor

Read and referred to committee on **Workforce Development, Forestry, Mining, and Revenue**.